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Husein
Text Box
The Manual addresses the most common types of chronic wounds encountered by healthcare professionals in partner countries.
The aim of the Manual is to present chronic wound treatment procedures to students educated as nurses / technicians and caregivers, health professionals, patients with chronic wounds and their family members. 
Each chapter presents a way to teach and treat chronic wounds in the countries of the chapter authors.
The manual expanded in electronic form with a video tagged with an icon.

Husein
Text Box
This Manual is a joint work of the Croatian, German, Slovenian and Turkish project teams involved in the project „Innovation in Dressing Techniques“ funded by Erasmus+ in 2018 as Key Activity 2 in Vocational Training - Strategic Partnerships, registered under 2018-1-HR01-KA202-047488.

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UC2lw0_LRP9yCZsG5OHsqoKA?view_as=subscriber
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Oil 
gland 

Follicle vessels 

Sweat 
gland 

Fatty Tissue 

Dermis 

Epidermis 

In
n

o
v

a
ti

o
n

 in
 D

re
ss

in
g

 T
e

ch
n

iq
u

e
s

2
0

1
8

-1
-H

R
0

1
-K

A
2

0
2

-0
4

7
4

8
8

8



In
n

o
v

a
ti

o
n

 in
 D

re
ss

in
g

 T
e

ch
n

iq
u

e
s

2
0

1
8

-1
-H

R
0

1
-K

A
2

0
2

-0
4

7
4

8
8

9



Great saphenous --- 
vein 
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Husein
Text Box
ABI = P (ankle) / P (upper arm)
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Materl•I taken for bacterlologleal analysis: Type of dressing applied : 

S1c:retion: serous Surrounding tissue: mac;erat.cl yes no 
(type) bloody 

purulent 

P'11n Signs of lnfl'1mmotlon: yes no 

• linla pain Redne.ss yes no 

It doesn't hurt th• Oadem• yes no 

Temper:iture yes no 

Epithelialiulion 

Wound bed: Necrosis 

Fibrlnous Tissue 

Gr-a.nutation 

Wound Edge: Sh'1rp Limited 

Blunt Limited 

Superflcl•I 

Medium Deep 

D .. p 

Depth: 

no 

Wound type 

Loc•llzatlon 

Duration of Wound 

Ral•psa 

Word: ldentlne•tlon Number: Ye•r of birth: 

CHRONIC WOUND ASSESSMENT LIST 

D•te: 

Sm•ll 
m•dium 
strong 

Subjective faallng of pain: 

Secr•tion: 
(quantity) 

Size: 0 -S cm 

S-10 cm 

10 cm< 

Wound o.use.ssment: 

Dl•gnosls: 

Patient N•me: 
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State 2 S*in is broken to 
ep1dennis or dermis 

' 

Skin is unbroken 
but Inflamed 

Sllge1 
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u.cer memos LO 
muscle or bona 

Ulcer extends to 
subcutaneous fat layer 

Stage 3 
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IOIS 
10.6~ 
1223) 

"f 

472'4 

I 36.3'4 

I 

In
n

o
v

a
ti

o
n

 in
 D

re
ss

in
g

 T
e

ch
n

iq
u

e
s

2
0

1
8

-1
-H

R
0

1
-K

A
2

0
2

-0
4

7
4

8
8

44



In
n

o
v

a
ti

o
n

 in
 D

re
ss

in
g

 T
e

ch
n

iq
u

e
s

2
0

1
8

-1
-H

R
0

1
-K

A
2

0
2

-0
4

7
4

8
8

45



In
n

o
v

a
ti

o
n

 in
 D

re
ss

in
g

 T
e

ch
n

iq
u

e
s

2
0

1
8

-1
-H

R
0

1
-K

A
2

0
2

-0
4

7
4

8
8

46



In
n

o
v

a
ti

o
n

 in
 D

re
ss

in
g

 T
e

ch
n

iq
u

e
s

2
0

1
8

-1
-H

R
0

1
-K

A
2

0
2

-0
4

7
4

8
8

47



In
n

o
v

a
ti

o
n

 in
 D

re
ss

in
g

 T
e

ch
n

iq
u

e
s

2
0

1
8

-1
-H

R
0

1
-K

A
2

0
2

-0
4

7
4

8
8

48



In
n

o
v

a
ti

o
n

 in
 D

re
ss

in
g

 T
e

ch
n

iq
u

e
s

2
0

1
8

-1
-H

R
0

1
-K

A
2

0
2

-0
4

7
4

8
8

49



In
n

o
v

a
ti

o
n

 in
 D

re
ss

in
g

 T
e

ch
n

iq
u

e
s

2
0

1
8

-1
-H

R
0

1
-K

A
2

0
2

-0
4

7
4

8
8

50



Adapted from · ~ .1. ~National Pressure Ulcer AdVlsory Panel 

Tissue type definitions: 
0 - Closed, if wound completely covered with epithelium (new skin). 
1 - Epithelial tissue: for superficial ulcers, new pink or shiny tissue growing from edges or as islands 
on ulcer surface 
2 - Granlation tissue: pink or beefy red tisue with a shiny, moist granular appearance 
3 - Slough: yellow or white tissue that adheres to ulcer in strings or think clumps or is mucinous 
4 - Necrotic tissue (eschar): black, brown or tan tissue that adheres firmly to wound bed or under 
edges and may be firer or softer than surrounding skin 

Length 0 1 2 3 4 5 Sub- 
XWidth 0 < 0.3 0.3--0.6 0.7-1.0 1.1-2.0 2.1-3.0 score 
(in cm2) 

6 7 8 9 10 
3.1-4.0 4.1-8.0 8.1-12.0 12.1-24.0 > 24.0 

Exudate 0 1 2 3 Sub- 
Amount None Light Moderate Heavy score 

Tissue 0 1 2 3 4 Sub- 
Type closed Epithelial Granulation Slough Necrotic score 

Tissue Tissue Tissue 

Total 
Score 

Pressure Ulcer Scale for Healing 
PUSH Tool 3.0 
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Date Date Date 1• 

Item Ass.ssment Score Score Scor• 
l.Sfz:e 1 .. Length x width <4 sq cm 

2 • length x width 4-<16 sq cm 
3 • lenqthxwidth 16.1-<36sq on 
4 • Leog1h v width 36.1-<80 sq cm 
S • l.eog1h" width >80 sq cm 

2. Dllpt'h 1 .. Nol'lbl.inchable ~hema oo intact $kin 
2 .. Partial-thickness skin loss lnvoMng el)ldermls and/0< dermis 
3 •Fun-thickness skin loss 1nvolvlng dam.lge or necrosis of wbcutuieous 

tJssue: may extend down to but not through underlying rasd•; and/or 
mixed partlal- and full-thickness and/or tissue lay.m obscured by 
granulation ussue 

4 "' Obscured by nKJosas 
S .. FuD-thickness skin loss with extensive ~ruct10f\ tissue necrosis. or 

damage to muscle. bone, or supporting structures 
l.EdgM 1 os lnd1stlnct. diffuse. none clearly visible 

2 • Otstinct, outline deatly vtsible. attached, even with wound~ 
l • W~I defined not attKhed to wound base 
4 .. Well defined not attached 10 base, rolled under. thickened 
S • Well defined fibrotlc. ~rred. or hy~rkeratotlc 

4.Und.r- 1 • Nooe present 
mining 2 • Uncief'mil'ling <2 cm 111 ;my <1re~ 

3 • Undffintning 2-4 cm Involving <SO'lb wound margin~ 
4 .. Undermining 2-4 cm 1nvolvlng >5~ wound margins 
5 "' Undermining >4 cm or tunneling tn any an!a 

5.Ne<rotk 1 • Norn~ vnible 
Tiuue 2 • Whit11/9r1y non111able unue and/or nonad~rent yellow sl®Qh 
Type l • ~ly adherMt yellow slough 

4 • Adherent, !O~. black e~ar 
S •Firmly .ldhertnt. hard. bl&ek eschar 

6. Nec:rodc 1 • None VJStble 
Tissue 2 .. <2S't> of wound bed COY«ed 
Amount 3 •~to ~of wound covered 

4 .. >50'!(, and <751111 or wound covered 
S • 75,. to I ooi. of wound cove;ed 

7.Exucbte 
1 •Nooe Type 

Unear or elongated 
Bowl/boat 
Butterfly Other Shape 

lnegular 
Rourtd/oval 
Square/rectangle 

Orde and~ appropriate description: 

Shape~ Owrall wound ~Item; assess by observing penmerer and depth 

OtherStte 

l..lteral ankle 
Medial ankle 
Heel 

Sacrum and coccyx 
Trocnanter 
lschial 1uberos1cy 

Loutlon: Anatomic sate. C1rde, ldent1fy right (RI or left (LI, and use •x• to martc.s11.eon body diagrams: 

Compleote the r at1ng sheet to assess wound status. Evaluate each Item by pteking the rttponse that best describes the 
wound ond enttnng the score In the item score column for the appropriate date. 

NAME BATES-JENSEN WOUND ASSESSMENT TOOL 
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1 cup water 
Yz cup 100% fruit juice 
1 cu decaffeinated coffee/tea 

Beverages (6-8 servings a day) 

3 oz. beef, veal, lamb, poultry 

3 oz. fish or seafood 

1 egg and ~ cup egg product 

Yz cup tofu 
Yz cup beans like kidney, black, or pinto beans 
2 Tbsp peanut butter 
1 cup whole, 2%, 1 %, or skim milk Cheese (1 oz 
looks like 6 stacked dice) 1 cup yogurt 

1 slice bread (whole grain, whole wheat) 
Yi cup pasta (whole grain, whole wheat) 
Cereal (Yz cup hot or 1 cup cold) 
4 Crackers or pretzels 

Grains (6-11 servings a day) 

Meat and Other Protein Foods 

(2-3 servings a day) 

A serving size for meat is about the 

size of a deck of cards and a 3 oz 

serving of fish is about the size of a 

checkbook 

Milk and Milk Products 

(2-3 servings a day) 
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eurostat• 

t~ott tht ftgurt" ranked on r>t avtragt cl malt and ltmolt Nott tht Olftrtnet In tht Salta tmplo7td o.twttn tht two pans of tht lgwt For tht ago standardllaaon, among OIO.r 
pooplt, tht apt group agt<l 85 and.,., was ustd rather than 11para1t age groups fOf 8!MIV 00-9• and 95 and.,., 
Sou1C9 Eurosl.al (onhnt data CO"- Mh_cd_uo-2) 

- 
- 
- . - • 

50 20 10 

HV 

Drug Otpenoenea 

II aignant ne®lasm cl stomach 

Wefllional self-tlarm 

1.1eri.- and beha1ioual disorders d.Je lo use of atcotlot 

Dlobotes molilus 

Mdllg:nant n•q,tasm r:i p3"1cre.as 

U al grant nocplasm Cl breast 
Diseases d bd'ley and ureter 

Ctroni::: Iver cisease 

Pnw"10ru 

CIYO<ilc: IO>het 1-alory llStaAS 

l\c:cldlnts 
llalgnant neoplasm Cl colon ttdo5'gmotd pnCl>On rlCIU'I'\ a,..s and anal canal 

M~ntnt<1PtasmcHacnea aroncrusanollng •-----------· 

lscl1311'Khlal ms.:nn ~-------~~~~~ .. -----------· 

,.., 160 1-10 120 100 80 eo 40 20 

Causes of death- standardised death rat•, EU-28, 2015 
(per 100 000 inhabllants) 
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Patient Assessment • Impact of the wound in terms of psychosocial functioning 
Co-m01btd1ties 

• Functional limitations and compromise from wound location and 
symptoms 

Assessment of MFW A clinical assessment is always required 
It is impcrtant to review the symptoms of odour, exudate, pain, 
bleeding and psycholoRical impact when assossns the wound with 
reference to cl wound assessment tool if appropriate 
Swab cultures can sometimes be helpful to determine the need for 
ant1mitrobicll treatment. if the patient is $howrng $tgns or spreadinp 
infection. 
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~~~~~ 
H~llNftt I 

Fun&•Unc wound 
Assessment of 
tl'le followina · 

1 

&s4)Kt5: 
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Clinical skins of infection IDSA 
No signs and symptoms of infection Not infected - - 
Local infection with only skin and subcutaneous 
tissue erythema around ulcer 0.5-2 cm Other causes Lightly of skin inflammation (trauma, thrombosis, broken etc.) 
should be excluded 
Local infection with ~ 2 cm erythema without 
involvement of systemic inflammation or involvement Moderate of structures deeper than skin-subcutaneous tissues 
(abscess, osteomyelitis, septic arthritis, fasciitis) 
Local infection with at least two of the SIRS 
symptoms: Fire> 38 ° C or 90 beats I min. Respiratory Heavy 
count> 20 I min or PaC0212000 
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Clinical Findings Infection PEDIS Intensity 
No purulent discharge, no inflammation Not infected 1 
• ~2 signs of inflammation (erythema, purulent 
discharge, heat increase, induration) 
• 12 cm2 cellulitis I erythema Lightly 2 
• Infections in skin and skin deep tissue 
• No systemic findings 
• Metabolically stable patient and has ~1 > 2 cm" 
cellulitis Moderately 3 • Lymphangitis, fasciitis, deep tissue abscess 
• Muscle, tendon, bone involvement 
• Not metabolically stable (high blood sugar, 
nitroemia) 
• Fever, tachycardia, hypotension, confusion, Heavy 4 
vomiting 
• leukocytosis 
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l PEDIS< - J 

---··-·--·--- ···---- 0----·------------···- 

PEDJS 3 

---------·- 
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PHASE A B c D DEGREE 

0 Preulcer I postulcer CLEAN INFECTED ISCHEMIC INFECTED+ 
ISCHEMIC 

1 skin deep ulcer CLEAN INFECTED ISCHEMIC I INFECTED+ 
ISCHEMIC 

2 Deep ulcer CLEAN INFECTED ISCHEMIC !INFECTED+ 
(tendon and capsule 

I 
ISCHEMIC 

involvement) 
3 Bone-joint CLEAN INFECTED ISCHEMIC INFECTED+ 
involvement ISCHEMIC 
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•-••1111•t1111V1tll*fllt1111111•wna.1_..,. 
..., ............ ..,. •• " .... pg lllill 

N 
N 
N 

y 
y 
y 

1. .Aa1M1 Hlf care c..padty 
Does the patient have Impaired vision ? 
can the patient reach own feet for safe self care 7 
Ive 1here other ractooi innuencing ability to ufely care for own fee1 ? 

N 
N 
N 

y 
y 
y 

I. Aau .. education need 
Does the paUent understand the effects or dlabetes on foot health ? 
Can the patient Identify appropriate root care practices ? 
he the patient's feet adequately cared for ? 

II 

L'EFT RIGHT 

1 .. Test for Muropathy l Monofllament • y I N y I N 

• tMtMhd et .ne. mel1r«t 

a D Left Right 

1· AaaeHfootwur styte Good Poor 
condltion Good Poor 
fit Good PtxM' 

!, LEFT RIGHT 

I. Check foot pulM• Dorsalis pedis y N y N 

Postenor tibial y N y N 

neuropalhlc symptoms y N 
rest pain y N 
Intermittent ciaudication y N 
previous foot ulcer y N 
amputation y N 

specify SITE DATE 

Infection y N 
ulceration y N 
calluses or corns y N 
skin bfeaks y N 
nail disorders y N 

t Ask th• p.u.nt 

Ba* FE Amnmrt CIHlillll 
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